Numerical Modelling of Structural Glass Elements
under Thermal Exposure
Chiara Bedon 1,*, Daniel Honfi 2 and Marcin Kozłowski 3
1 University of Trieste, Italy; chiara.bedon@dia.units.it
2 RISE Research Institutes of Sweden, Sweden; daniel.honfi@ri.se
3 Silesian University of Technology, Poland & Lund University, Sweden; marcin.kozlowski@polsl.pl
* Correspondence: chiara.bedon@dia.units.it; Tel.: +39-040-558-3837
Received: 24 April 2018; Accepted: 21 May 2018; Published: 21 May 2018

emissivity and film surface coefficient were investigated. Secondly, parametric studies were focused
on the variation of the nominal glass thickness, including manufacturing tolerances (±0.5mm for
15mm glass thickness, see [24]). In terms of LG samples, different thicknesses of PVB interlayer were
also taken into account.
Table 2. Thermal and geometrical properties for the 1D parametric models (ABAQUS).          US=
user sub-routine.
 Model
Glass thickness
/build-up
[mm]
Emissivity Film coefficient
Interlayer thickness /
type
Emissivity &
Film coefficient
MG-E0.97 15 0.97 US -
MG-E0.84 15 0.84 US -
MG-FC-8.02 15 0.84 8.02 -
Glass thickness
MG-THK-14.5 14.5 0.97 US -
MG-THK-15.5 15.5 0.97 US -
Interlayer
LG-PVB-0.76 6+10+6 0.97 US 0.76 mm / PVB
LG-PVB-1.52 6+10+6 0.97 US 1.52 mm / PVB
 8 of 11